

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

THE GILLETTE COMPANY, THE PROCTER & GAMBLE
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, KIMBERLY-CLARK
WORLDWIDE, INC., AND SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DAVID DOERR
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—

WILLIAM HAYS WEISSMAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Treat Towers
1255 Treat Boulevard
Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Telephone: 925.932.2468
Facsimile: 925.946.9809
WWeissman@littler.com
Counsel for
Amicus Curiae David Doerr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. ADOPTION OF THE MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT..... | 4 |
| A. Early efforts to address the lack of uniformity in state apportionment formulas were a failure | 4 |
| B. States react to potential Congressional interference with state taxation by enacting the Compact..... | 6 |
| C. The election provision was the Compact’s key solution to resolving the uniformity issue | 9 |
| II. CALIFORNIA CANNOT NULLIFY A SINGLE PROVISION OF THE COMPACT WITHOUT CONSENT OF THE OTHER COMPACT MEMBERS | 12 |
| A. California’s adoption of UDITPA and the Compact..... | 12 |
| B. California’s “notwithstanding” language is akin to the discredited concept of nullification | 14 |
| C. The Gillette court’s reasoning based on the MTC’s <i>amicus</i> brief does not comport with the historical record | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1859) | 15 |
| <i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) | 13 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) | 15 |
| <i>Doe v. Ward</i> , 124 F.Supp.2d 900 (W.D. Pa. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Hellmuth v. Wash. Metro Area Transit Auth.</i> , 414 F.Supp. 408 (D. Md. 1976) | 14 |
| <i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>Northeast Bancorp v. Board of Governors, FRS</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985) | 18 |
| <i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959) | 6 |
| <i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>The Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 62 Cal.4th 468 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978) | 10, 11, 12, 17, 18 |
| <i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. 5 (1873) | 4 |
| <i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, § 25128 | 3, 13, 14, 17 |
| Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, § 38006 | 13, 14 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------------|
| 80 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 213 (Aug. 5, 1997) | 14 |
| Arizona-California Boundary Compact of 1963 | 16 |
| DAVID DOERR, <i>California’s Tax Machine: A History of Taxing and Spending in the Golden State</i> (2d ed. 2008)..... | 2, 4, 12, 13, 14 |
| Frank M. Keesling & John S. Warren, <i>California’s Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act (Part I)</i> , 15 UCLA L. REV. 156 (1967)..... | 7, 8, 10 |
| H. Rep. 88-1480 (88th Cong. 2d Sess.) | 7 |
| H. Rep. 89-952 (89th Cong. 1st Sess.) | 5, 7 |
| Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children..... | 15, 16 |
| Jack Hofert, <i>State Income Taxation – A Suggested Solution to the Present Confusion</i> , 37 ACCT. REV. 231 (1962) | 7 |
| James H. Peters, <i>Why The Multistate Tax Compact</i> , 12 STATE TAX NOTES 1607 (1997)..... | 11, 12 |
| John A. Swain, <i>A Brief History of UDITPA</i> , 49 STATE TAX NOTES 759 (2008)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| John S. Warren, <i>UDITPA – A Historical Perspective</i> , 38 STATE TAX NOTES 125 (2005) | 6 |
| MTC, <i>Explanatory Statement The Multistate Tax Compact</i> (October 28, 1966)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| MTC, <i>First Annual Report</i> (1968) | 8 |
| MTC, <i>Second Annual Report</i> (1969)..... | 10, 11 |
| MTC, <i>Summary of Meeting</i> , June 15, 1967..... | 11 |
| MTC, <i>Third Annual Report</i> (1970)..... | 8, 10, 17 |
| Paul J. Hartman, <i>State Taxation of Corporate Income from a Multistate Business</i> , 13 VAND. L. REV. 21, 65-66 (1959)..... | 5 |
| S. 1015 (Cal. 2012) | 17 |
| Stats. 1974, ch. 93, § 3, p. 193..... | 12 |
| William J. Pierce, <i>The Uniform Division of Income for State Tax Purposes</i> , 35 TAXES 747 (1957)..... | 6 |
